ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 453

Introduced by McDonnell, 5.

WHEREAS, Daniel Patterson devoted his life to serving his community and nation; and

WHEREAS, Daniel was, is, and shall forever be a United States Marine who served his nation in the Vietnam War and served his community as an Omaha professional firefighter; and

WHEREAS, Daniel left his community better than he found it and inspired his friends and all those who served with him; and

WHEREAS, Daniel passed away on March 23, 2022, at the age of seventy-three and will be greatly missed by his friends and family, most especially his wife Barb, children Jason, Matt, Jessica with husband Daniel Lohr, and Jacqueline with husband Justin O'Connor, grandchildren Lucas and Deklan O'Connor, and brother Doug.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

1. That the Legislature honors Daniel Patterson for his lifelong devotion to his nation, community, and family.

2. That the Legislature offers its condolences to the family of Daniel Patterson.

3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Daniel Patterson.

-1-